
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

30 August 2018

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 7 September 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors R L Foulkes (Chairman), R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, 
Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, C Matthews, A P Maughan, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, 
L Wootten, R Wootten and D Brailsford

Added Members

Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and 1 Parent Governor Vacancy

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages

1 Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2018 

5 - 16

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services and the Executive 
Director of Children's Services 

5 Outcomes from the Pupil Exclusions Working Group 
(To receive a report from Mary Meredith, Children's Service 
Manager – Inclusion, which provides the Committee with the 
opportunity to consier the outcomes from the Pupil Exclusions 
Working Group)

17 - 36

6 Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group - 
Update 
(To receive an update from Councillor S R Parkin, Chairman of 
the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group)

37 - 44

7 Performance - Quarter 1 2018/19 
(To receive a report from Sally Savage, Chief Commissioning 
Officer – Children's Services, which provides key performance 
information for Quarter 1 20119 relevant to the work of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee)
(NOTE: Appendix D to this report contains exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and discussion of this information could 
result in the exclusion of the press and public) 

45 - 74

8 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider 
and comment on its work programme for the coming months)

75 - 80



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Katrina Cope

Direct Dial 01522 552104

E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 JULY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R L FOULKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, S R Parkin, 
M T Fido, C Matthews, A P Maughan, L Wootten, M A Whittington and R Wootten.

Added Members

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett.

Councillors: D Brailsford  (Executive Support Councillor for Children's) was also in 
attendance.

 Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's Services), Katrina Cope (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Tara Jones (Service Manager Regulated South and 
Adoption), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director Children's (Lead Early Help)), Andrew 
Morris (Corporate Parenting Manager), Mark Rainey (Commissioning Manager – 
Commercial), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Paula Bexon (Team Manager), Joanne 
Fox (Commissioning Officer), Peter Grayson (Detective Superintendent, Lincolnshire 
Police), Tony Pryce (Joint Diversionary Panel Co-Ordinator) and Stacey Waller (Area 
Manager - South).

13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Reverend Philip Johnson (Church 
Representative) and Mr S C Rudman (Church Representative).

An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, OBE, 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services.

14    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M A Whittington wished it to be noted that he had an adopted son aged 
22, covered by the Leaving Care Service up to the age of 25.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 JULY 2018

15    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JUNE 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8 June 2018 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

16    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

The Chairman extended congratulations on behalf of the Committee to Councillor 
Mrs P M Bradwell and Debbie Barnes, who had been awarded OBEs in the Queen's 
Birthday Honours list for 2018.  The Committee noted that this was in recognition of 
their service to Lincolnshire Children's Services and to their support to improve 
Children's Social Care in Rotherham.

The Committee was reminded of the visit to the old fire house on Denton Avenue, 
Grantham, which had been converted to provide supported accommodation for 16 
and 17 year old Looked After young people who were in need of the opportunity to 
gain independence training in a supported environment.  The Committee noted that 
the visit was due to take place on Monday 23 July between 9.30am and 12.30pm.  
Any member who wished to attend, 
[...]
tay in foster care. 

o The Committee highlighted the need to ensure any future provider had 
a strong track record of supporting volunteer networks, to promote 
continued success of this service.

19    CORPORATE PARENTING SUB GROUP UPDATE

The Chairman received an update from the Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Sub 
Group who advised that the draft minutes from the last meeting held on 14 June 2018 
were attached at Appendix A to the report.

It was reported that the Sub Group considered the following items at the meeting:-

The Sub Group had received an overview of the impact of the new Act for Care 
Leavers.  The Sub Group had been advised that there was a requirement for care 
leavers to receive support up to the age of 25.  To meet the new obligations, the 
Council had extended the Leaving Care Service commissioned through Barnardo's in 
addition to committing additional funding of £120k each year for the next two years in 
order to enhance service capacity.  The Sub Group was advised that this could affect 
around 700 care leavers between 21 and 25.

The Sub Group had also received an overview of the Independent Reviewing 
Service.  It was highlighted that IT issues had caused some challenges for officers.

The Chairman highlighted that the FAB awards recently held on 30 June 2018 had 
been a great success and had been well attended.  It was highlighted further that 
there had been 267 nominations which had been an increase on the previous year.  

It was also reported that free day passes had been provided by the Mellors Group for 
all the young people to visit Fantasy Island, Ingoldmells.

The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Sub Group 
was due to be held on 20 September 2018.

RESOLVED

That the work of the Corporate Parenting Sub Group be supported and the 
update be noted.

20    RESTORATIVE PRACTICE - LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT DIVERSIONARY 
PANELS (JDP)

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the following presenters:-

Page 1
[...]
as reported that as a Partner in Practice Authority, Lincolnshire had led on the 
development of the East Midlands Regional Improvement Alliance pilot, to learn, 
share, improve and innovate across the East Midlands.  It was highlighted that 
following completion of the pilots, the Association of Directors of Children's Services, 
Local Government Association, the Society of Chief Executives and the Department 
for Education had given consensus on the establishment of a Regional Improvement 
Alliance for every region, which would create a self-improving system through a 
trusted, effective and coherent sector led model.

The Committee noted that the Council had been improvement partners for 
Rotherham Borough Council and Tower Hamlets Borough Council and had also 
supported 43 local authorities with their implementation of 'Signs of Safety'.

During a short discussion, the Committee raised the following issues:-

 Funding – Officers confirmed that funding was received from the DfE and that 
the Council was not subsidising the programme; and

Page 15



12
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 JULY 2018

 One member enquired what would happen after 2020 – The Committee was 
advised that following the pilot, the establishment of a Regional Improvement 
Alliance for every region, would create a self-improving system through a 
trusted, effective and coherent sector led model for the future.

RESOLVED

That the progress and outcomes of the Partners in Practice Programme be 
received.

22    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which enabled the Committee to comment on the content of its work programme to 
ensure that its scrutiny activity was focussed where it could be of greatest benefit.

Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer presented the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee work programme, which was shown on pages 123 to 126 of the report 
presented.

The Committee was advised that the following items had been requested during the 
meeting:- 

 Evaluation of the Restorative Practice Arrangements; and
 Fostering Allowance;

The Committee also noted that an Edge of Care Workshop would be arranged; and 
that the Scrutiny Officer would circulate details of potential dates during September 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Work Programme as set out in 
Appendix A be agreed, subject to the addition of the items detailed above.

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm

Page 16



  
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of the Pupil Exclusions Working Group 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 07 September 2018 

Subject: Outcomes from the Pupil Exclusions Working Group 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary: 

The Inclusive Lincolnshire Strategy was reviewed by 'the Pupil Exclusions Working 

Group' which was established by the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting on 9 March 2018. The Working Group consisted of 

Councillors A P Maughan (Chairman), M D Boles, R J Kendrick, S R Parkin and R 

Wootten, and met three times from May to July 2018. 

 
The terms of reference for the Pupil Exclusions Working Group were: 
 
1. To examine with officers the current levels of pupil exclusions in primary and 

secondary schools in Lincolnshire.  

2. To examine with officers the Inclusive Lincolnshire Strategy and the usage 

of the Strategy within Lincolnshire's schools. 

3. To examine with officers the strategies used in primary and secondary 

schools which have successfully reduced pupil exclusions, in particular 

those in socially disadvantaged areas. 

4. To report back to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on the 

outcomes from the working group and any recommendations on how pupil 

exclusions in Lincolnshire could be addressed. 

Conclusions from lines of enquiry 1-3 are set out within the main body of this report 

(Conclusion) with 4 covered in 'Actions required', below.  

 

Actions Required: 

The Pupil Exclusions Working Group recommends: 

1. That councillors are provided with data on school exclusions in their division 
through regular reporting to Scrutiny  
 

2. That locality exclusion data is shared with CHIPS, termly, and collaborative 
solutions agreed 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



3. That an inclusion scorecard is developed and  shared with Ofsted and the 
Regional Schools Commissioner when an inspection of a school has been 
announced 

 
4. That LCC lobbies parliament for legislation that ensures schools retain 

accountability for the outcomes of excluded pupils 
 

5. That a process is put in place to ensure collaboration between children's 
social care and the inclusion team when a child is open to social services 
(and experiencing high ACEs) and at risk of PX  

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Inclusive Lincolnshire Strategy was introduced to schools in January of the 
academic year 2015-16. At the heart of this strategy is a Ladder of Intervention1 
which is designed to strengthen evidence-based inclusive practice such that, 
except in rare instances, permanent exclusion can be avoided. 
 
The Ladder has three main steps. At step one, schools are asked to implement 
evidence-based pastoral support plans (PSPs) for pupils at risk of exclusion with 
an LCC Inclusion Toolkit2 available as a guide to inform high quality planning. LA 
caseworkers from the Pupil Reintegration Team (PRT) are also available to support 
PSP planning with this now their core role. An example of a PSP that enabled the 
success of a child at high risk of exclusion is available as Appendix 1. The vast 
majority of schools have adopted LCC's model PSP3 which is underpinned by 
strengths-based Signs of Safety principles. 
 
At step two, if concerns persist, then referral can be made to the Behavioural 
Outreach Support Service (BOSS) for specialist input. This service is entirely 
f
[...]
t at 
Springwell or onto the alternative pathway.The parent will be 
made aware that a further exclusion will almost certainly lead 
to permanent exclusion.  

Eight Five days: 
five day 
exclusion 

Depending on circumstances, this will normally lead to a 
permanent exclusion. This is the most  
severe sanction. This decision must be ratified by the 
Governing Body via their Student Discipline  
Committee.  

 

Page 36



 

     Policy and Scrutiny 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, the Director responsible for 
Democratic Services 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 7 September 2018 

Subject: 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-
Group – Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report enables the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee to have 
an overview of the activities of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny 
Sub-Group, in particular the Sub-Group’s consideration of child safeguarding 
matters. The draft minutes of the last meeting of the Scrutiny Sub-Group held 
on 9 July 2018 are attached.   

 
 

Actions Required: 

That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards 
Scrutiny Sub-Group, held on 9 July 2018, be endorsed. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group considers both adult and 
children safeguarding matters, in particular focusing on the activities of the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board and the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
The last meeting of the Sub-Group was held on 9 July 2018 and the draft minutes are 
attached at Appendix A to this report.  As the remit of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee includes child safeguarding, the Committee is requested to focus 
on those minutes of the Sub-Group, which are relevant to this remit. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
The draft minutes appended to this report are for the Committee's information. 
 
3. Consultation 
 

 
a) 
[...]
there were no other nominations. 

RESOLVED

That Councillor R L Foulkes be duly elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group for the Council year 
2018/19.

Page 39



2
LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING BOARDS SCRUTINY SUB-GROUP
9 JULY 2018

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors M A Whittington and 
Malcolm Burch (representative of the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner).

In addition, apologies were also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, 
(Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services), and David 
Culy, (Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board Business Manager). 

There were no replacement Members in attendance.

4    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Members' interest at this point in the proceedings.

5    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING 
BOARDS SCRUTINY SUB-GROUP

5a Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 

The Chairman requested an amendment to Minute No. 16 – Report of Observation of 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board – 13 December 2017.  The minutes indicated 
that "the Board's Risk Register had too many items listed and that the register was 
under review as some items were 'issues' rather than 'risks'".  Discussion at that 
meeting had also included the assurance from the Chairman of the Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board that this was unusual and Councillor Parkin asked that 
this be reflected in the minutes.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group 
held on 15 January 2018, with the amendment noted above, be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

5b Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2018 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards 
Scrutiny Sub-Group held on 16 April 2018 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

6    R
[...]
Sub-Group indicated that it might be helpful to have a checklist 
of what they should be looking at when observing Board meetings.  The Chairman 
confirmed that she had devised a brief checklist and it was agreed that this would be 
beneficial.

Page 41



4
LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING BOARDS SCRUTINY SUB-GROUP
9 JULY 2018

In relation to training opportunities for the Sub-Group, it was agreed that the link for 
an e-learning programme would be forwarded to Members of the Sub-Group.

In relation to the General Data Protection Rules (GDPR) it was confirmed that the 
Boards were 'data controllers' of information.  

It was highlighted that the LSCB and LSAB remained exempt from the Freedom of 
Information provisions.

RESOLVED

That a checklist for meeting observation be finalised and issued to Members.

7    TERMS OF REFERENCE, OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND 
WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

Consideration was given to a report by the Health Scrutiny Officer which provided an 
introduction to the work of the Sub-Group and its terms of reference.

The Chairman reported that one of the achievements of the Sub-Group had been the 
observations of the Board meetings by members of the Sub-Group and the feedback 
received.

Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and confirmed that the 
terms of reference had been incorporated into the Constitution of Lincolnshire County 
Council since May 2017.

It was noted that securing full membership on the Sub-Group remained an issue, 
especially for the parent governor representative role, as there were now only two 
parent governor representatives, and one of these posts was vacant.  It was 
suggested that the interpretation of the Constitutional provision 'one parent governor 
representative' could be broader, for example to include any parent governor, or even 
any parent representatives on boards of trustees for academies.  A request was 
made by the Sub-Group for this to be considered.

There was also concern that the
[...]
/government/statistical-data-sets/monthly-management-information-ofsteds-school-inspections-outcomes

Source Data: Monthly Management Information: 

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Director responsible for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 07 September 2018 

Subject: 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme to ensure that its scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of 
greatest benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be 
included for consideration in the work programme.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to: 
 

1) Review and agree the Committee's work programme as set out in Appendix 
A to this report. 
 

2) Highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be 
included for consideration in the work programme. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Purpose of Scrutiny Activity 
 
Set out below are the definitions used to describe the types of scrutiny, relating to 
the items on the Committee Work Programme:  
 

Policy Development - The Committee is involved in the development of policy, 
usually at an early stage, where a range of options are being considered.  
 
Pre-Decision Scrutiny - The Committee is scrutinising a proposal, prior to a 
decision on the proposal by the Executive, the Executive Councillor or a senior 
officer. 
 
Policy Review - The Committee is reviewing the implementation of policy, to 
consider the success, impact, outcomes and performance.  
 
Performance Scrutiny - The Committee is scrutinising periodic performance, 
issue specific performance 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R L FOULKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, 
C Matthews, A P Maughan, S R Parkin, L Wootten and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman.

Councillors: Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) and D Brailsford (Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care, 
Health and Children's Services) were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's Services), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Mary Meredith (Head of 
Children's Service Manager, Inclusion) and Heather Sandy (Chief Officer for 
Education).

23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington and Added 
Member Mrs P J Barnett. 

24    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr S C Rudman wished it be noted that with regard to Agenda Item 5 – Outcomes 
from the Pupil Exclusions Working Group, he had previously taught at St Peter and 
St Paul, which was mentioned in the report, for a period of 20 years and also had 
previously been in the position of school governor for 10 years. 

Councillor S R Parkin wished it be noted that regard to Agenda Item 5 – Outcomes 
from the Pupil Exclusions Working Group, her children currently attend Louth 
Academy, which was mentioned in the report. 



2
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 SEPTEMBER 2018

25    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JULY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 July 2018 be approved.

26    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services was pleased 
to report that young people in Lincolnshire had performed well in their GCSE and A 
Level examinations.  The Committee commended the hard work of the young people 
and schools in achieving such high results, particularly the good results under the 
new GCSE system. 

27    OUTCOMES FROM THE PUPIL EXCLUSIONS WORKING GROUP

A report by Mary Meredith (Children's Services Manager – Inclusion) was 
considered, which presented the Pupil Exclusions Working Group's 
recommendations. 

The Committee was reminded that the Inclusive Lincolnshire Strategy had been 
reviewed by the Pupil Exclusions Working Group, which had been established at the 
Committee's meeting on 9 March 2018.  The Working Group had consisted of 
Councillors A P Maughan (Chairman); M D Boles; R J Kendrick; S R Parkin; and R 
Wootten and had met three times between May to July 2018. 

The Executive Director of Children's Services, along with the Children's Services 
Manager – Inclusion and the Chief Officer for Education presented the report to the 
Committee. 

The Chairman of the Working Group took the opportunity to the Councillors and 
officers who were involved.  The Chairman also advised that the Working Group's 
recommendations were detailed on pages 16 and 17 of the Committee's report. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 The Committee was advised that in Lincolnshire, the rate of permanent 
exclusion of Looked after Children was at zero.  Page 23 of the report included 
a graph which detailed Lincolnshire's exclusion rate for Looked after Children 
compared to its statistical neighbours.  A Councillor commented that if zero 
exclusions could be avoided with this vulnerable cohort, then this could be 
rolled out across other areas;

 It was advised that when schools had embraced the Inclusive Lincolnshire 
Strategy within schools, the rate of permanent exclusions had reduced.  In 



3
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2018

schools, where the rate of permanent exclusion was high, the schools were in 
very challenging circumstances.  However engagement in the Inclusive 
Lincolnshire Strategy was improving; 

 Further to this above, it was queried whether it would be appropriate for the 
local member of each school to engage with the head teacher to try and 
encourage engagement with the Strategy.  The Committee and supporting 
officers did not support this suggestion, as it could undermine the work of the 
County Council on the relationship with those academies.  Instead, Councillors 
were encouraged to liaise with the Children's Services Manager – Inclusion 
should they have any specific concerns regarding a school;

 The importance of stability in education at key stage 4 was highlighted and 
supported by the Committee; 

 The Committee commended the report and the work of the working group;
 The Committee was advised that there was a Caring to Learn project, which 

was aimed at improving learning for Looked after Children.  Foster Carers 
were advised of the project, as part of the Foster Carer Induction and 
encouraged to express an interest in being an education champion;

 Concerns were raised over the amount of pressure that teachers were under 
as part of their role.  Furthermore, it was advised that outside of London, 
Lincolnshire had the highest rate of teachers leaving the role.  Work was being 
undertaken to address this issue and as part of this, the County Council was 
engaging with the Bishop Grosseteste University;

 It was clarified that the exclusions of pupils from the SEND cohort, as outlined 
in the report, were excluded from mainstream schooling and not special 
schools;

 With regards to recommendation 1 – That Councillors are provided with data 
on school exclusions in their division through regular reporting to Scrutiny, it 
was stressed that the anonymity of pupils should be protected.  The way in 
which this data could be presented would have to be considered further by 
officers to ensure anonymity. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the five recommendations of the Pupil Exclusions Working Group, as 
detailed on pages 17 and 18 of the report, be supported. 

(2) That officers be requested to consider how the anonymity of pupils would 
be protected with regards to recommendation 1 – That Councillors are 
provided with data on school exclusions in their division through regular 
reporting to Scrutiny.

28    LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING BOARDS SCRUTINY SUB-GROUP - 
UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report by Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), which enabled the Committee to have an overview of the activities of the 
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub-Group, in particular the Sub-Group's 
consideration of child safeguarding matters. 



4
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 SEPTEMBER 2018

Councillor S R Parkin (Chairman of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny 
Sub-Group) presented the update to the Committee.  It was advised that the last 
meeting of the Sub-Group was held on 9 July 2018 and the draft minutes were 
attached at Appendix A to the report.  

The Chairman of the Sub-Group advised that at the meeting on 9 July 2018, the Sub-
Group had considered items relating to its terms of reference and options for the 
future working of the Sub-Group.  It was stressed that the Sub-Group did not 
duplicate the work of the two Safeguarding Boards and it was the Sub-Group's role to 
scrutinise the work of both Boards.  

The membership of the Sub-Group was discussed, and it was highlighted that the 
vacancy for a foster carer representative had recently been filled.  It was also advised 
that having sought legal advice, the vacancy for the parent governor representative 
would need to be filled by one of the two parent governor representatives on the 
County Council, although one of these positions was currently vacant. 

RESOLVED

That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Boards 
Scrutiny Sub-Group held on 9 July 2018, be endorsed.

29    PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 2018/19

Consideration was given to a report by Sally Savage (Chief Commissioning Officer), 
which provided key performance information for Quarter 1 2018/19 that was relevant 
to the work of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director of Children's Services) presented the report 
to the Committee and in doing so, highlighted that all of the eight measures had 
achieved their targets for Quarter 1, details of which could be found at Appendix A to 
the report.  

It was advised that the overall compliments received in Q1 had increased by 
approximately 24% with 42 compliments having been received, compared to 34 last 
quarter.  The customer satisfaction information was detailed at Appendix B to the 
report. 

A summary of the most recent mainstream Ofsted Inspections by school type was 
detailed at Appendix C to the report. The Committee received an update on those 
schools that were currently judged to be Inadequate and/or under and Interim 
Executive Board, page 71 refers.  Representatives of the County Council had met 
with the Diocese regarding the issues surrounding the church schools.  It was 
suggested that an update be provided at a future meeting. 

The Committee was advised that Appendix D to the report contained exempt 
information and if the Committee wished to discuss details pertaining to Appendix D, 
a vote would need to be taken to move into exempt session.



5
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2018

At this point in the meeting, it was moved, second and:

RESOLVED 

That in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
Appendix D to the report on the grounds that if they were present there could 
be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

The Chairman invited members of the Committee to ask questions in relation to 
Appendix D of the report and officers responded to questions raised.

At this point in the meeting, it was moved, second and:

RESOLVED

That the remaining of the meeting be considered in open session.

The Committee was provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the 
following points were noted: -

 Juvenile first time offenders – It was clarified that the number of young people 
entering the criminal justice for the first time was mostly controlled by external 
influences, such as Police policies, meaning that it was the decision of the 
Police whether to caution / charge the young person or take them through the 
restorative system.  It was suggested that this wording be made clearer for 
future reports;

 Juvenile re-offending – It was advised that this measure did not include 
restorative solutions, as this only included those young people who had 
committed a proven offence.  It was also advised that this was a national 
indicator and something that the County Council was required to report upon;

 It was advised that crime data by postal code area could be viewed at 
www.police.uk .

 A concern was raised regarding the limited secondary school provision along 
the east coast, in particular how East Lindsey District Council's housing plans 
could increase the pressure on those schools, and whether this would be a 
suitable topic for a future scrutiny review.  It was advised that an item on Pupil 
Place Planning Process was due to be considered by the Committee on 19 
October 2018 and it was suggested that this be considered under this item; 

 Average time taken to move a child from care to an adoptive family – it was 
confirmed and the Committee was assured that the improved performance 
with this measure did not impact on the quality of the placement.  The best 
interest of the child was of paramount importance;

 Ombudsman Complaints - delay of 18 months for an Occupational Health 
assessment – it was advised that the complaint was deemed to be premature 
to be processed via the Ombudsman, as the County Council complaints 
procedure had been bypassed by the complainant; 

http://www.police.uk/


6
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Looked after Children – it was advised that a lower rate of children looked after 
by the Local Authority indicated a better performance.  In response to a 
question, any proposed increases in funding for this area would have to form 
part of the Executive's budget setting process. 

RESOLVED

That the performance report for Quarter 1 2018/19 and the comments of the 
Committee be noted. 

30    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), which 
enabled the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming months. 

The Committee commended the hard work of the pupils, and including schools, in 
achieving their GCSE and A Level results.

It was suggested that the items on Sector Led School – Improvement Model – 
Progress Report and Lincolnshire Learning Partnership Strategic Plan and Impact 
Evaluation scheduled for 19 October 2018 be merged into a single item. 

RESOLVED

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 
approved, subject to inclusion of any amendments made at the meeting. 

The meeting closed at 12.06 pm.


